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HUMBLE AREA ASSISTANCE MINISTRIES, INC

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2024

ASSETS

Current assets 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 520,765
Investments 1,066,948
Grants, contributions and other receivables  163,159
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 32,712

Total current assets 1,783,584

Noncurrent assets 
Property and equipment, 

net of accumulated depreciation and amortization of $1,126,453 1,420,875
Deposits 365

Total noncurrent assets 1,421,240

Total Assets $ 3,204,824

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities 
Accounts payable $ 24,173
Other accrued liabilities 109,877
Note payable, current  26,305

Total current liabilities 160,355

Long-term liabilities
Note payable 263,640

Total long-term liabilities 263,640

Total Liabilities 423,995

NET ASSETS

Without donor restrictions $ 2,577,555
With donor restrictions 203,274 2,780,829

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 3,204,824

See accompanying notes to financial statements.       5



HUMBLE AREA ASSISTANCE MINISTRIES, INC

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Without
Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total
SUPPORT AND REVENUE

Contributions $ 622,355 $ - $ 622,355
Grants 385,069 909,068 1,294,137
Contributions of nonfinancial assets 1,209,239 - 1,209,239
Sales of goods 693,941 - 693,941
Investment return, net 61,615 - 61,615

Total revenue 2,972,219 909,068 3,881,287
Net assets released from restrictions

Expenditures for program purposes 826,322 (826,322) -
Total support and revenue 3,798,541 82,746 3,881,287

EXPENSES 
Program services 

Client Assistance 2,550,002 - 2,550,002
Disaster Relief 134,976 - 134,976
Resale Stores 692,933 - 692,933

Total Program services 3,377,911 - 3,377,911
Management and general 355,060 - 355,060
Fundraising 26,464 - 26,464

Total expenses 3,759,435 - 3,759,435

INCREASE IN NET ASSETS 39,106 82,746 121,852

NET ASSETS
BEGINNING OF YEAR 2,538,449 120,528 2,658,977

END OF YEAR $ 2,577,555 $ 203,274 $ 2,780,829

See accompanying notes to financial statements.       6



HUMBLE AREA ASSISTANCE MINISTRIES, INC

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Programs
Client Disaster Resale Management

Assistance Relief Stores Total  and General Fundraising Total

Advertising $ 900 $ - $ - $ 900 $ 7,307 $ 1,574 $ 9,781
Back to School Project 17,087 - - 17,087 - - 17,087
Depreciation and amortization 23,588 - 38,464 62,052 2,450 45 64,547
Food assistance 887,469 9,085 - 896,554 - - 896,554
Insurance 22,006 - 39,462 61,468 15,433 751 77,652
Interest - - 20,553 20,553 1,125 - 21,678
Postage 778 - - 778 638 6,724 8,140
Professional and training 46,816 - 4,886 51,702 67,616 644 119,962
Repairs and maintenance 13,105 - 6,153 19,258 7,198 360 26,816
Seasonal programs 290,313 - - 290,313 - - 290,313
Shelter and other assistance 434,425 115,513 25,846 575,784 - - 575,784
Supplies and operations 16,645 - 60,704 77,349 13,821 8,537 99,707
Telephone 9,500 - 14,017 23,517 911 424 24,852
Utilities 14,685 - 27,433 42,118 1,433 668 44,219
Wages, benefits, taxes, and fees 762,936 10,378 440,352 1,213,666 236,068 6,288 1,456,022
Waste removal 9,749 - 15,063 24,812 1,060 449 26,321

Total Expenses $ 2,550,002 $ 134,976 $ 692,933 $ 3,377,911 $ 355,060 $ 26,464 $ 3,759,435

See accompanying notes to financial statements.       7



HUMBLE AREA ASSISTANCE MINISTRIES, INC

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Increase in net assets $ 121,852
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets to 
net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 64,547
Donated stock (10,041)
Realized loss on sale of investments 280
Unrealized gain on investments (2,400)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities 

Grants, contributions and other receivable (100,600)
Prepaid and other current assets 5,564
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 11,458

Total Adjustments (31,192)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 90,660

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from sale of investments 1,469,556
Purchase of property and equipment (45,154)
Purchase of investments (1,323,830)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES 100,572

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Payments on notes payable (126,780)

NET CASH USED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES (126,780)

NET INCREASE IN CASH  AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 64,452

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS,  BEGINNING OF YEAR 456,313

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS,  END OF YEAR $ 520,765

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION 

Cash paid for interest $ 21,678

See accompanying notes to financial statements.       8



HUMBLE AREA ASSISTANCE MINISTRIES, INC

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 -  ORGANIZATION

Humble Area Assistance Ministries, Inc (HAAM) is a Texas nonprofit corporation established in 1990 and located in
Humble, Texas. HAAM was established by a local community coalition to centralize community outreach efforts,
help community residents in crisis and move them toward self-sufficiency.  Over the years, by partnering with other
communities, organizations, and proactively seeking new resources and tools to serve those in need, HAAM has
expanded and adapted its scope of services to meet community needs.  HAAM is a comprehensive social services
agency serving northeast Harris and east Montgomery counties.  Services are offered in three program areas: client
assistance, disaster relief and resale store.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

HAAM prepares its financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles promulgated in
the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) for not-for-profit entities.  The significant accounting and reporting
policies used by HAAM are described subsequently to enhance the usefulness and understandability of the financial
statements.

Basis of Accounting - The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting
in conformity with U.S. GAAP.  

Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures.  Accordingly, actual results could
differ from those estimated.  The most significant estimates are for the estimated lives of property and equipment,
depreciation, valuation of in-kind donations, and  the functional allocation of expenses. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents - For purposes of the statement of cash flows, HAAM considers all highly liquid
investments with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Investments - Investment purchases are recorded at cost, or if donated, at fair market value on the date of donation.
Thereafter, investments are reported at their fair values in the statement of financial position.  Net investment return
is reported in the statement of activities as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions unless their
use is restricted by explicit donor stipulation or by law, and consists of interest and dividend income, realized and
unrealized gains and losses, less any investment expenses.

Contributions, Grants and Other Receivables - Contributions and grants receivable that are expected to be collected
within one year are reported at net realizable value.  Amounts expected to be collected in future years are discounted,
to estimate the present value of future cash flows, if material.  Discounts are computed using risk-free interest rates
applicable to the years in which the promises are received.  Amortization of discounts is included in contributions
revenue.  All contributions, grants, and other receivables at December 31, 2024 are expected to be collected within
one year. 

Property and Equipment - Property and equipment are carried at cost or, if donated, at the approximate fair value at
the date of donation.  Depreciation and amortization  is computed using the straight line method over the estimated
useful lives of the assets ranging from five to forty years. Expenditures for additions, major replacements and
betterments over $2,000 are capitalized, and expenditures lesser amounts and for maintenance and repairs are
charged against income as incurred. When property and equipment are retired or otherwise disposed of, the related
cost and accumulated depreciation or amortization are removed from the accounts, and any resulting gain or loss is
reflected in income.
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HUMBLE AREA ASSISTANCE MINISTRIES, INC

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Net Assets - Net assets are classified based on the presence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.  Net assets are
composed of two groups as follows:

  Net assets without donor restrictions - Assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions even though
their use may be limited in other respects such as by contract or board designation.  This class also includes assets
previously restricted whose restrictions have expired or been met.

  Net assets with donor restrictions - Assets subject to usage limitations based on donor-imposed or grantor
restrictions.  These restrictions may be temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or
use for a purpose specified by the donor, or may be perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be
maintained in perpetuity.  Net assets are released from restrictions when the stipulated time has elapsed, or purpose
has been fulfilled, or both.

Revenue Recognition - HAAM follows the authoritative guidance for contributions received and contributions
made.  Under the guidance, contributions are recognized as revenue at fair value when an unconditional commitment
is received from the donor.  Contributions are recorded as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless the
use of the contributed asset is specifically restricted by the donor. Contributions that are restricted by a donor are
reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions are met (either by passage of time or
by use) in the reporting period in which the contribution is recognized.  Conditional contributions are recognized as
revenue when the conditions have been met.  Funding received before conditions are met is reported as refundable
advances.  A portion of HAAM's revenue is derived from cost-reimbursable federal and state contracts and grants,
which are conditioned upon certain performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable qualifying
expenses.  Amounts received are recognized as revenue when HAAM has incurred expenditures in compliance with
specific contract or grant provisions. 

Resale Shop Sales - HAAM has a resale store that sells primarily donated goods.  Resale shop sales are recognized
when goods are provided to a customer in an amount that reflects the consideration HAAM expects to be entitled to
in exchange for those goods.  Payment is due at point of sale.  The nature of these sales does not give rise to contract
costs or any variable considerations, warranties, or other obligations.  Sales are from customers residing or doing
business in or near Humble, Texas.  There are no contract assets or liabilities related to these transactions.

Contributed Services, Materials and Use of Facilities - HAAM recognizes donated investments and other noncash
donations when an unconditional commitment is received from the donor.  The related expense is recognized as the
item is used.  Contributions of services are recognized when services received (a) create or enhance nonfinancial
assets or (b) require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need
to be purchased if not provided by donation.  A substantial number of volunteers have contribution significant
amounts of time in connection with HAAM for which no amount has been recognized in the financial statements
because the donated services did not meet the criteria for recognition under U.S. GAAP.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments - HAAM measures its investments are fair value as described in Note 4.
HAAM did not elect the fair value option for measurement of any other eligible assets or liabilities.  HAAM's
financial instruments (primarily cash and equivalents, receivables and payables) are carried in the accompanying
statement of financial position at amounts which reasonably approximate fair value.

Federal Income Taxes - HAAM is a nonprofit, tax-exempt, charitable organization, under Section 501(c)(3) of the
Internal Revenue Code and is classified as a public charity under Section 509(a)(1) and Section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi).
Therefore, no provision for federal income tax has been included in the financial statements.

      10



HUMBLE AREA ASSISTANCE MINISTRIES, INC

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Long-Lived Assets - HAAM's long-lived assets are evaluated for impairment in accordance with authoritative
guidance which requires that long-lived assets be reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in
circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset many not be recoverable based on expected undiscounted
cash flows attributable to that asset.  This review requires significant judgments both in assessing events and
circumstances as well as estimating future cash flows.  Should events indicate that any of the assets are impaired, the
amount of such impairment will be measured as the difference between the carrying value and the fair value of the
impaired asset and the impairment will be recorded in earnings during the period of such impairment.  No
impairment was noted during the year ended December 31, 2024.

Advertising - HAAM expenses advertising costs as incurred. 

Functional Allocation of Expenses - The financial statements report expenses that are attributable to more than one
functional classification of expenses (program, management and general, and fundraising).  Therefore, these
expenses require allocation on a functional basis among the various programs and support services.  The allocations
are made on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied.  The expenses that are allocated include wages, benefits,
taxes, and fees, which is allocated on the basis of full-time equivalent; professional and training, which is allocated
on the basis of estimates of time and effort; depreciation and amortization, insurance, repairs and maintenance and
utilities, which are allocated based on square footage; and telephone which is allocated based on location.

Date of Management Review - HAAM's management has evaluated subsequent events through the date the financial
statements were available to be issued, which was June 11, 2025.

NOTE 3 - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents consists of the following at December 31, 2024:

Cash in checking account $ 270,551
Cash in investment accounts 209,607
Other cash 40,607

$ 520,765

NOTE 4 - INVESTMENTS

HAAM follows the authoritative guidance regarding fair value measurement.  Accordingly, fair value is defined as
the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market
participants.  The guidance establishes a fair value hierarchy for inputs used in measuring fair market value that
maximizes the use of observable inputs and minimizes the use of unobservable inputs by requiring that the most
observable inputs be used when available.  Observable inputs are those that market participants would use in pricing
the asset or liability based on the best information available in the circumstances.  The fair value hierarchy is
categorized into three levels based on the inputs as follows:
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HUMBLE AREA ASSISTANCE MINISTRIES, INC

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE 4 - INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED)

Level 1 - Valuations based on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as
of the reporting date.  Since valuations are based on quoted prices that are readily and regularly available in an active
market, valuation of these securities does not entail a significant degree of judgment.

Level 2 - Valuations bases on quoted prices in markets that are not active or for which all significant inputs
are observable, either directly or indirectly, as of the reporting date.

Level 3 - Valuations based on inputs that are unobservable and include situations where there is little, if
any, market activity for the investment.  The inputs into the determination of fair value require significant
management judgment or estimation.

Inputs are used in applying the various valuation techniques and refer to the assumptions that market participants use
to make valuation decisions.  Inputs may include price information, credit data, liquidity statistics, and other factors.
A financial instruments's level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is
significant to the fair value measurement.  HAAM considers observable data to be market data which is readily
available, reliable, and provided by independent sources.  The categorization of a financial instrument within the fair
value hierarchy is therefore based upon the pricing transparency of the instrument and does not necessarily
correspond to HAAM's perceived risk of the instrument.  Investments whose values are based on quoted market
prices in active markets are classified as Level 1 and generally include active listed equities and certain fixed income
investments.  Investments whose values are based on expected future cash flows are classified as Level 2.  HAAM
has no investments that are classified as Level 3.

The classification of Investments by level within the valuation hierarchy as of December 31, 2024 follows:

Level 1 Level 2 Total
Certificates of deposit, bearing interest at 1.3% to 5.25%;

maturing February through April 2025 $ - $ 515,490 $ 515,490
Corporate bonds, bearing interest at 1.05%;

maturing June 2025 98,457 - 98,457
United States Treasury Bills; maturing January 2025 164,593 - 164,593
Mutual Funds 288,408 - 288,408

$ 551,458 $ 515,490 $ 1,066,948

Investment income for the year ended December 31, 2024 consists of the following:

Dividends and interest $ 59,495
Realized losses (280)
Unrealized gains 2,400

$ 61,615
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HUMBLE AREA ASSISTANCE MINISTRIES, INC

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE 5 - GRANTS, CONTRIBUTIONS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Grants, contributions and other receivables consists of the following at December 31, 2024:

Grant billings receivable $ 46,929
Contributions receivable 113,871
Other receivables 2,359

$ 163,159

NOTE 6 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consists of the following at December 31, 2024:

Land $ 800,256
Buildings and improvements 1,392,274
Vehicles 160,077
Office furniture and equipment 194,721

2,547,328
Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization (1,126,453)

$ 1,420,875

Depreciation and amortization expense for the year ended December 31, 2024 amounted to $64,547.

NOTE 7 - NOTE PAYABLE

In February 2019, HAAM financed the purchase of property with a note payable in the amount of $114,375, with an
annual interest rate of 5.5%.  The note was refinanced in February 2022 in the amount of $89,748, with an annual
interest rate of 5.5%.  The note is secured by the property and matures February 2028.  The balance of the note was
paid in full in July 2024.

HAAM had a 10-year note in the amount of $129,296, with an annual interest rate of 4%, secured by property and
matures in February 2028.  The balance of the note was paid in full in July 2024.

In July 2013, HAAM purchased the property and building previously leased for the Black Cat Junction Resale Store.
The property was purchased for $564,000, which included a contribution of $64,000 and a note for a principal
amount of $500,000, payable over 20 years at an annual interest rate of 6%.  The loan matures August 2033.   The
maturities of this note payable are as follows:

2025 $ 26,305
2026 27,927
2027 29,650
2028 31,478
2029 33,420
Thereafter 141,165

$ 289,945

The note has been collateralized by certain property and equipment.
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HUMBLE AREA ASSISTANCE MINISTRIES, INC

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE 8 - NET ASSETS

Net assets, support and revenues are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.
Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions
Net assets available for use in general operations.  Net assets without donor restrictions at December 31, 2024
consists of the following:

Without donor restrictions $ 2,402,555
Board designated - capital reserve 175,000

Total $ 2,577,555 . 

During 2020, HAAM's Board of Directors approved the establishment and initial funding of a Board Designated -
Capital Reserve fund for the purpose of providing capital needs as they arise.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions
Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following: 

Basic needs $ 140,067
Senior services 46,981
Management and general 16,226

Total $ 203,274

NOTE 9 - CONTRIBUTED NONFINANCIAL ASSETS

Contributed nonfinancial assets were recognized during the year ended December 31, 2024 as follows: 

Contributed food and edible goods $ 803,682
Donated services 8,482
Donated stock 10,041
Donated goods 387,034

Total contributed nonfinancial assets $ 1,209,239

Unless otherwise noted, contributed nonfinancial assets did not have donor-imposed restrictions.

Contributed food and edible goods - HAAM receives contributed food and edible goods for use in its food pantry
and other activities.  The value of the donations received from food banks is valued based on the Feeding America
rate of $1.93 per pound for the year ended December 31, 2024.
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HUMBLE AREA ASSISTANCE MINISTRIES, INC

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE 9 - CONTRIBUTED NONFINANCIAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Donated services - A substantial number of unpaid volunteers make significant contributions of their time to develop
HAAM's programs.  However, the value of these donated services is not reflected in the accompanying financial
statements since there is no objective basis available by which to measure the value of such services.  HAAM also
receives free or discounted services form other professional organizations.  The value of the services or discounts
received are valued using estimated average U.S. prices of identical or similar services using pricing data of similar
services under a "like-kind" methodology.

Donated stock - Stock donations are valued at the fair market value of the stock on the date of donation.

Donated goods - HAAM receives significant contributions of good throughout the year from various individuals and
organizations.  Donated goods of sufficient quality are sold by HAAM's resale stores.  The value of the donated
goods is determined based on the retail value of the donated item.  If the retail value of the item cannot be
determined, the value of the item is estimated by management.

NOTE 10 - LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL RESOURCES

HAAM strives to maintain liquid financial assets sufficient to cover at least 90 days of general expenditures and
other contractual commitments, while also striving to maximize the investment of its available funds.  HAAM has
various sources of liquidity at its disposal, including cash and cash equivalents and investments.  

HAAM regularly monitors the liquidity required to meet its operational needs and other contractual commitments.
In addition to financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next twelve months, HAAM operates
with a balanced budget and anticipates collecting sufficient contributions to cover general expenditures not cover by
donor-restricted resources.  At December 31, 2024, the following table reflects the financial assets available for
general expenditures over the next twelve months:

Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 520,765
Investments 1,066,948
Contributions, grants and other receivables 163,159

Total financial assets 1,750,872

Less financial assets unavailable for general expenditures
  within one year due to :

Donor restrictions 203,274

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general
  expenditures within one year $ 1,547,598
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HUMBLE AREA ASSISTANCE MINISTRIES, INC

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE 11 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

In the normal course of HAAM's activities, there could be various outstanding contingent liabilities such as
violations of regulatory body's regulations or violations of grant contract provisions.

HAAM has an equipment operation lease through July 2027.  Rent expense related to this lease for the year ended
December 31, 2024 amounted to $6,000.  The future operating lease obligations are as follows as of
December 31, 2024.

2025 $ 6,000
2026 6,000
2027 4,000

$ 16,000

NOTE 12- RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The United States economy has experienced significant volatility.  There is still uncertainty as to how this issue will
impact the economy in future periods.  HAAM has robust management systems in place to both oversee the well-
being of their clients and stakeholders and react quickly to new economic conditions, however management cannot
determine the short-term or long-term effect on operations.

NOTE 13 - INCOME TAX UNCERTAINTIES

HAAM has reviewed its current income tax return, as well as all open tax years. HAAM did not have any
unrecognized tax positions or benefits from tax positions that do not meet the more likely than not criterion.
Accordingly, there was no effect on HAAM's financial condition or results of operations for the year ended
December 31, 2024.  The Federal tax returns of HAAM for the previous three years are subject to examination by
the Internal Revenue Service.

NOTE 14 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent events have been evaluated through June 11, 2025, which is the date the financial statements were
available to be issued.  Based on the evaluation, no adjustments to the accompanying financial statements were
required.
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